

ASPEN PARK METROPOLITAN DISTRICT

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

MARCH 31, 2022

ASPEN PARK METROPOLITAN DISTRICT
BALANCE SHEET - ALL GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS AND THE ENTERPRISE FUND
PRESENTED AS A GOVERNMENTAL FUND
MARCH 31, 2022

	<u>General</u>	<u>Special Revenue - Sales Tax</u>	<u>Debt Service</u>	<u>Capital Projects</u>	<u>Enterprise</u>	<u>Total</u>
ASSETS						
First Bank Checking	\$ 39,083	\$ 466,053	\$ 56,317	\$ 13,732	\$ 24,540	\$ 599,725
BOK Revenue Fund	-	-	200,000	-	-	200,000
BOK Surplus Fund	-	-	1,305,020	-	-	1,305,020
BOK Fee Account	-	-	2,500	-	-	2,500
BOK 2020A Loan Payment	-	-	49,213	-	-	49,213
BOK 2020B Loan Payment	-	-	48,254	-	-	48,254
Accounts receivable	-	22,993	119,225	-	26,297	168,515
Receivable from County Treasurer	99,753	-	71,262	-	-	171,015
TOTAL ASSETS	<u>\$ 138,836</u>	<u>\$ 489,046</u>	<u>\$ 1,851,791</u>	<u>\$ 13,732</u>	<u>\$ 50,837</u>	<u>\$ 2,544,242</u>
LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES						
CURRENT LIABILITIES						
Accounts payable	\$ 18,284	\$ 10,468	\$ 4,587	\$ 13,732	\$ 58,249	\$ 105,320
Total Liabilities	<u>18,284</u>	<u>10,468</u>	<u>4,587</u>	<u>13,732</u>	<u>58,249</u>	<u>105,320</u>
FUND BALANCES						
Fund balances	<u>120,552</u>	<u>478,578</u>	<u>1,847,204</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(7,412)</u>	<u>2,438,922</u>
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES	<u>\$ 138,836</u>	<u>\$ 489,046</u>	<u>\$ 1,851,791</u>	<u>\$ 13,732</u>	<u>\$ 50,837</u>	<u>\$ 2,544,242</u>

No assurance is provided on these financial statements. Substantially all required disclosures, the government-wide financial statements, and the statement of revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balances - governmental funds have been omitted.

**ASPEN PARK METROPOLITAN DISTRICT
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND
CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET AND ACTUAL
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2022**

GENERAL FUND				
	<u>Annual Budget</u>	<u>Year to Date Actual</u>	<u>Variance</u>	<u>YTD Actual / Annual Budget</u>
REVENUES				
Property taxes	\$ 226,244	\$ 109,769	\$ (116,475)	48.52 %
Specific ownership taxes	15,837	4,063	(11,774)	25.66 %
TOTAL REVENUES	<u>242,081</u>	<u>113,832</u>	<u>(128,249)</u>	<u>47.02 %</u>
EXPENDITURES				
Accounting	34,000	6,842	27,158	20.12 %
Audit	5,000	-	5,000	-%
County Treasurer's fee	3,394	1,647	1,747	48.53 %
Directors' fees	2,000	323	1,677	16.15 %
Dues and membership	3,500	2,455	1,045	70.14 %
Insurance	1,000	450	550	45.00 %
District management	31,000	8,085	22,915	26.08 %
Legal	38,000	6,939	31,061	18.26 %
Website maintenance	1,000	-	1,000	-%
Miscellaneous	5,356	471	4,885	8.81 %
Election	5,000	4,479	521	89.58 %
Locates	750	-	750	-%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES	<u>130,000</u>	<u>31,691</u>	<u>98,309</u>	<u>24.38 %</u>
EXCESS OF REVENUES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES	112,081	82,141	(29,940)	73.29 %
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)				
Transfers to other fund	(135,000)	(21,982)	113,018	(16.28)%
TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)	<u>(135,000)</u>	<u>(21,982)</u>	<u>113,018</u>	<u>(16.28)%</u>
NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES	(22,919)	60,159	83,078	(262.48)%
FUND BALANCES - BEGINNING	<u>62,358</u>	<u>60,393</u>	<u>(1,965)</u>	<u>96.85 %</u>
FUND BALANCES - ENDING	<u>\$ 39,439</u>	<u>\$ 120,552</u>	<u>\$ 81,113</u>	<u>305.66 %</u>

No assurance is provided on these financial statements. Substantially all required disclosures, the government-wide financial statements, and the statement of revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balances - governmental funds have been omitted.

**ASPEN PARK METROPOLITAN DISTRICT
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND
CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET AND ACTUAL
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2022**

SPECIAL REVENUE - SALES TAX FUND

	<u>Annual Budget</u>	<u>Year to Date Actual</u>	<u>Variance</u>	<u>YTD Actual / Annual Budget</u>
REVENUES				
Sales taxes	\$ 200,000	\$ 34,302	\$ (165,698)	17.15 %
TOTAL REVENUES	<u>200,000</u>	<u>34,302</u>	<u>(165,698)</u>	<u>17.15 %</u>
EXPENDITURES				
Accounting	17,000	3,370	13,630	19.82 %
Sales tax administration	2,000	-	2,000	-
District management	15,000	3,982	11,018	26.55 %
Legal	19,000	3,418	15,582	17.99 %
Engineering	15,000	2,134	12,866	14.23 %
Landscaping	10,000	-	10,000	-
Streets repairs and maintenance	50,000	-	50,000	-
Snow removal	60,000	3,863	56,137	6.44 %
Improved surfaces - utilities	400	110	290	27.50 %
Underdrain video inspection	6,600	-	6,600	-
Irrigation system installations	20,000	-	20,000	-
TOTAL EXPENDITURES	<u>215,000</u>	<u>16,877</u>	<u>198,123</u>	<u>7.85 %</u>
NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES	(15,000)	17,425	32,425	(116.17)%
FUND BALANCES - BEGINNING	<u>485,470</u>	<u>461,153</u>	<u>(24,317)</u>	<u>94.99 %</u>
FUND BALANCES - ENDING	<u>\$ 470,470</u>	<u>\$ 478,578</u>	<u>\$ 8,108</u>	<u>101.72 %</u>

No assurance is provided on these financial statements. Substantially all required disclosures, the government-wide financial statements, and the statement of revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balances - governmental funds have been omitted.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

**ASPEN PARK METROPOLITAN DISTRICT
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND
CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET AND ACTUAL
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2022**

DEBT SERVICE FUND				
	Annual Budget	Year to Date Actual	Variance	YTD Actual / Annual Budget
REVENUES				
Property taxes	\$ 161,607	\$ 78,417	\$ (83,190)	48.52 %
Specific ownership taxes	11,313	2,903	(8,410)	25.66 %
Interest income	152	19	(133)	12.50 %
Public improvement fees	1,075,000	224,208	(850,792)	20.86 %
TOTAL REVENUES	1,248,072	305,547	(942,525)	24.48 %
EXPENDITURES				
PIF compliance/review	25,000	3,609	21,391	14.44 %
County Treasurer's fee	2,424	1,176	1,248	48.51 %
Legal - PIF Collection Agreement Amend	10,000	1,706	8,294	17.06 %
Paying agent fees	2,500	2,500	-	100.00 %
Loan interest - Series 2020A	194,063	-	194,063	-%
Loan interest - Series 2020B	176,860	-	176,860	-%
Loan principal - Series 2020A	275,000	-	275,000	-%
Loan principal - Series 2020B	185,000	-	185,000	-%
Loan principal prepayment - Series 2020A	350,000	-	350,000	-%
Contingency	4,153	-	4,153	-%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES	1,225,000	8,991	1,216,009	0.73 %
NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES	23,072	296,556	273,484	1,285.35 %
FUND BALANCES - BEGINNING	1,474,263	1,550,648	76,385	105.18 %
FUND BALANCES - ENDING	\$ 1,497,335	\$ 1,847,204	\$ 349,869	123.37 %

No assurance is provided on these financial statements. Substantially all required disclosures, the government-wide financial statements, and the statement of revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balances - governmental funds have been omitted.

**ASPEN PARK METROPOLITAN DISTRICT
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND
CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET AND ACTUAL
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2022**

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

	<u>Annual Budget</u>	<u>Year to Date Actual</u>	<u>Variance</u>	<u>YTD Actual / Annual Budget</u>
REVENUES				
TOTAL REVENUES				-%
EXPENDITURES				
Consultants - water rights	25,000	1,681	23,319	6.72 %
Well house discharge pipe replacement	5,000	5,915	(915)	118.30 %
WWTP - Screen PLC Replacement	8,000	-	8,000	-%
UV Equipment Replacement	30,000	-	30,000	-%
Fire Tank Well Meter	7,500	-	7,500	-%
Grinder Pumps Replacement	11,000	-	11,000	-%
Furnace replacement	6,200	6,136	64	98.97 %
Contingency	7,300	-	7,300	-%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES	<u>100,000</u>	<u>13,732</u>	<u>86,268</u>	<u>13.73 %</u>
EXCESS OF REVENUES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES	(100,000)	(13,732)	86,268	13.73 %
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)				
Transfers from other funds	100,000	13,732	(86,268)	13.73 %
TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)	<u>100,000</u>	<u>13,732</u>	<u>(86,268)</u>	<u>(13.73)%</u>
NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES	-	-	-	-%
FUND BALANCES - BEGINNING	-	-	-	-%
FUND BALANCES - ENDING	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>-%</u>

No assurance is provided on these financial statements. Substantially all required disclosures, the government-wide financial statements, and the statement of revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balances - governmental funds have been omitted.

**ASPEN PARK METROPOLITAN DISTRICT
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND
CHANGES IN FUND AVAILABLE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2022**

ENTERPRISE FUND

	Annual Budget	Year to Date Actual	Variance	YTD Actual / Annual Budget
REVENUES				
Water usage fees	\$ 52,000	\$ 9,142	\$ (42,858)	17.58 %
Sewer usage fees	94,000	19,817	(74,183)	21.08 %
Utility flat fees	230,000	57,537	(172,463)	25.02 %
Penalties and fees	1,000	315	(685)	31.50 %
Other income	1,000	-	(1,000)	-
TOTAL REVENUES	378,000	86,811	(291,189)	22.97 %
EXPENDITURES				
Billing	19,000	4,428	14,572	23.32 %
Insurance	17,000	15,436	1,564	90.80 %
Miscellaneous	1,000	300	700	30.00 %
Engineering	30,000	4,334	25,666	14.45 %
Contingency	2,600	-	2,600	-
Sub-total General	<u>69,600</u>	<u>24,498</u>	<u>45,102</u>	<u>35.20 %</u>
Water - repairs and maintenance	50,000	8,881	41,119	17.76 %
Water - operations	16,000	535	15,465	3.34 %
Water - chemicals and supplies	30,000	9,377	20,623	31.26 %
Water - utilities	20,000	6,082	13,918	30.41 %
Water - testing	9,000	1,391	7,609	15.46 %
Water - operations (contract base)	25,950	6,488	19,462	25.00 %
Sub-total Water	<u>150,950</u>	<u>32,754</u>	<u>118,196</u>	<u>21.70 %</u>
Sewer - repairs and maintenance	20,000	516	19,484	2.58 %
Sewer - operations	6,000	535	5,465	8.92 %
Sewer - chemicals and supplies	30,000	9,377	20,623	31.26 %
Sewer - utilities	20,000	6,082	13,918	30.41 %
Sewer - sludge and waste disposal	30,000	6,593	23,407	21.98 %
Sewer - testing	12,000	1,854	10,146	15.45 %
Sewer - operations (contract base)	25,950	6,488	19,462	25.00 %
Sub-total Sewer	<u>143,950</u>	<u>31,445</u>	<u>112,505</u>	<u>21.84 %</u>
Stormwater - repairs and maintenance	1,000	-	1,000	-
Sub-total Stormwater	<u>1,000</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,000</u>	<u>- %</u>
Retaining wall	1,000	-	1,000	-
Sub-total Retaining wall	<u>1,000</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,000</u>	<u>- %</u>
Emergency water line repairs	-	7,000	(7,000)	-
Grease trap maintenance	2,500	-	2,500	-
Sub-total Capital projects	<u>2,500</u>	<u>7,000</u>	<u>(4,500)</u>	<u>280.00 %</u>
TOTAL EXPENDITURES	369,000	95,697	273,303	25.93 %
EXCESS OF REVENUES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES	9,000	(8,886)	(17,886)	21.70 %

No assurance is provided on these financial statements. Substantially all required disclosures, the government-wide financial statements, and the statement of revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balances - governmental funds have been omitted.

**ASPEN PARK METROPOLITAN DISTRICT
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND
CHANGES IN FUND AVAILABLE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2022**

ENTERPRISE FUND

	<u>Annual Budget</u>	<u>Year to Date Actual</u>	<u>Variance</u>	<u>YTD Actual / Annual Budget</u>
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)				
Transfers from other funds	35,000	8,250	(26,750)	23.57%
TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)	<u>35,000</u>	<u>8,250</u>	<u>(26,750)</u>	<u>23.57%</u>
NET CHANGE IN FUNDS AVAILABLE	44,000	(636)	(44,636)	(1.45)%
FUNDS AVAILABLE - BEGINNING	<u>20,361</u>	<u>(6,776)</u>	<u>(27,137)</u>	<u>(33.28)%</u>
FUNDS AVAILABLE - ENDING	<u>\$ 64,361</u>	<u>\$ (7,412)</u>	<u>\$ (71,773)</u>	<u>(11.52)%</u>

No assurance is provided on these financial statements. Substantially all required disclosures, the government-wide financial statements, and the statement of revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balances - governmental funds have been omitted.

ASPEN PARK METROPOLITAN DISTRICT
Schedule of Cash Position
March 31, 2022
Updated as of May 16, 2022

	General Fund	Sales Tax Revenue Fund	Debt Service Fund	Capital Projects Fund	Enterprise Fund	Total
First Bank - Checking Account						
Balance as of 12/31/21	\$ 39,083.34	\$ 466,052.94	\$ 56,317.45	\$ 13,731.90	\$ 24,539.57	\$ 599,725.20
Subsequent activities:						
04/01/22 - Verizon Wireless autopay	(156.80)	-	-	-	-	(156.80)
04/06/22 - Xcel autopay	-	(14.75)	-	-	(1,460.65)	(1,475.40)
04/07/22 - CORE auto pay	-	(21.70)	-	-	(2,147.82)	(2,169.52)
04/07/22 - Century Link autopay	-	-	-	-	(227.45)	(227.45)
04/07/22 - CORE auto pay	-	(0.34)	-	-	(33.80)	(34.14)
04/08/22 - Sales tax deposits	-	11,359.26	-	-	-	11,359.26
04/08/22 - Voided Bill.com Payments	-	36,672.52	-	-	-	36,672.52
04/08/22 - Bill.com Payments	-	(36,672.52)	-	-	-	(36,672.52)
04/10/22 - Jefferson County Treasurer	99,753.36	-	71,262.19	-	-	171,015.55
04/14/22 - Bill.com Payments	(12,759.40)	(7,701.49)	(1,895.45)	(6,398.75)	(51,195.37)	(79,950.46)
04/14/22 - SSP Waste - ACH	-	-	-	-	(299.25)	(299.25)
04/18/22 - Century Link autopay	-	-	-	-	(56.88)	(56.88)
04/29/22 - Deposit - CSDPLP Reimbursement	-	-	-	-	6,542.00	6,542.00
04/30/22 - Customer receipts - April	-	-	-	-	28,300.36	28,300.36
04/30/22 - PIF Deposits - April	-	-	119,225.17	-	-	119,225.17
05/02/22 - Bill.com Payments	(5,367.32)	(4,857.45)	(2,691.07)	(7,333.15)	(3,103.05)	(23,352.04)
05/02/22 - Transfer to BOK - Revenue Fund	-	-	(150,000.00)	-	-	(150,000.00)
05/04/22 - Verizon Wireless autopay	(156.80)	-	-	-	-	(156.80)
05/04/22 - SSP Waste - ACH	-	-	-	-	(109.25)	(109.25)
05/06/22 - Xcel autopay	-	(10.99)	-	-	(1,088.23)	(1,099.22)
05/09/22 - Sales tax deposits - March	-	11,633.42	-	-	-	11,633.42
05/10/22 - Jefferson County Treasurer	23,495.02	-	16,784.46	-	-	40,279.48
05/10/22 - Century Link autopay	-	-	-	-	(226.45)	(226.45)
05/11/22 - CORE auto pay	-	(0.36)	-	-	(35.86)	(36.22)
05/11/22 - CORE auto pay	-	(26.38)	-	-	(2,611.90)	(2,638.28)
05/31/22 - Customer receipts - May	-	-	-	-	1,855.12	1,855.12
05/31/22 - PIF Deposits - May	-	-	13,904.56	-	-	13,904.56
<i>Anticipated Balance</i>	<u>143,891.40</u>	<u>476,412.16</u>	<u>122,907.31</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(1,358.91)</u>	<u>741,851.96</u>

No assurance is provided on these financial statements. Substantially all required disclosures, the government-wide financial statements, and the statement of revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balances - governmental funds have been omitted.

ASPEN PARK METROPOLITAN DISTRICT
Schedule of Cash Position
March 31, 2022
Updated as of May 16, 2022

	General Fund	Sales Tax Revenue Fund	Debt Service Fund	Capital Projects Fund	Enterprise Fund	Total
<u>BOK - Revenue Fund</u>						
<u>Account #82-3844-01-4</u>						
Balance as of 12/31/21	-	-	200,000.00	-	-	200,000.00
Subsequent activities:						
04/11/22 - Transfer to 2020a Loan Payment Account	-	-	(100,000.00)	-	-	(100,000.00)
04/11/22 - Transfer to 2020b Loan Payment Account	-	-	(100,000.00)	-	-	(100,000.00)
05/02/22 - Transfer from 1st Bank	-	-	150,000.00	-	-	150,000.00
<i>Anticipated Balance</i>	-	-	<u>150,000.00</u>	-	-	<u>150,000.00</u>
<u>BOK - Surplus Fund</u>						
<u>Account #82-3844-05-5</u>						
Balance as of 12/31/21	-	-	1,305,019.75	-	-	1,305,019.75
Subsequent activities:						
04/30/22 - Interest Income	-	-	6.42	-	-	6.42
<i>Anticipated Balance</i>	-	-	<u>1,305,026.17</u>	-	-	<u>1,305,026.17</u>
<u>BOK - 2020a Loan Payment Account</u>						
<u>Account #82-3844-03-0</u>						
Balance as of 12/31/21	-	-	49,212.93	-	-	49,212.93
Subsequent activities:						
04/11/22 - Transfer from Revenue Fund	-	-	100,000.00	-	-	100,000.00
04/30/22 - Interest Income	-	-	0.24	-	-	0.24
<i>Anticipated Balance</i>	-	-	<u>149,213.17</u>	-	-	<u>149,213.17</u>
<u>BOK - 2020b Loan Payment Account</u>						
<u>Account #82-3844-04-8</u>						
Balance as of 12/31/21	-	-	48,253.70	-	-	48,253.70
Subsequent activities:						
04/11/22 - Transfer from Revenue Fund	-	-	100,000.00	-	-	100,000.00
04/30/22 - Interest Income	-	-	0.24	-	-	0.24
<i>Anticipated Balance</i>	-	-	<u>148,253.94</u>	-	-	<u>148,253.94</u>
<u>BOK - Fee Account</u>						
<u>Account #82-3844-02-2</u>						
Balance as of 12/31/21	-	-	2,500.22	-	-	2,500.22
Subsequent activities: None						
<i>Anticipated Balance</i>	-	-	<u>2,500.22</u>	-	-	<u>2,500.22</u>
<i>Anticipated Balances</i>	<u>\$ 143,891.40</u>	<u>\$ 476,412.16</u>	<u>\$ 1,877,900.81</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ (1,358.91)</u>	<u>\$ 2,496,845.46</u>

Yield Information as of 04/30/22
BOK Trust - 0.01%

ASPEN PARK METROPOLITAN DISTRICT
Property Taxes Reconciliation
2022

	Current Year							Prior Year				
	Property Taxes	Delinquent Taxes, Rebates and Abatements	Specific Ownership Taxes	Interest	Treasurer's Fees	Due to County	Net Amount Received	% of Total Property Taxes Received		Property Taxes Received	% of Total Property Taxes Received	
								Monthly	Y-T-D		Monthly	Y-T-D
Prior Year												
January	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 2,460.79	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	2,460.79	0.00%	0.00%	1,923.54	0.00%	0.00%
February	16,925.44	-	2,181.62	-	(253.88)	-	18,853.18	4.36%	4.36%	4,301.90	0.64%	0.64%
March	171,260.92	-	2,323.54	-	(2,568.91)	-	171,015.55	44.16%	48.52%	132,103.03	39.32%	39.96%
April							-	0.00%	48.52%	67,268.73	19.75%	59.71%
May							-	0.00%	48.52%	64,927.47	19.08%	78.80%
June							-	0.00%	48.52%	70,004.53	21.20%	100.00%
July							-	0.00%	48.52%	4,377.81	0.00%	100.00%
August							-	0.00%	48.52%	2,423.76	0.00%	100.00%
September							-	0.00%	48.52%	2,426.83	0.00%	100.00%
October							-	0.00%	48.52%	2,240.52	0.00%	100.00%
November							-	0.00%	48.52%	2,227.42	0.00%	100.00%
December							-	0.00%	48.52%	1,598.89	0.00%	100.00%
	\$ 188,186.36	\$ -	\$ 6,965.95	\$ -	\$ (2,822.79)	\$ -	\$ 192,329.52	48.52%	48.52%	\$ 355,824.43	100.00%	100.00%

	Taxes Levied	% of Levied	Property Taxes Collected	% Collected to Amount Levied
Property Tax				
General Fund	\$ 226,244.00	58.33%	\$ 109,769.10	48.52%
Debt Service Fund	161,608.00	41.67%	78,417.26	48.52%
	\$ 387,852.00	100.00%	\$ 188,186.36	48.52%

	Assessed Valuation	Mill Levy	S/O Tax %	County Treasurers Fee %
Debt Only	6,464,100.00	35.000	7%	1.5%
	203.00	25.000		

	Taxes Levied	% of Levied	Property Taxes Collected	% Collected to Amount Levied
Specific Ownership Tax				
General Fund	\$ 15,837.00	58.33%	\$ 4,063.24	25.66%
Debt Service	11,313.00	41.67%	2,902.71	25.66%
	\$ 27,150.00	100.00%	\$ 6,965.95	25.66%

	Taxes Levied	% of Levied	Property Taxes Collected	% Collected to Amount Levied
Treasurer's Fees				
General Fund	\$ (3,394.00)	58.33%	\$ (1,646.45)	48.52%
Debt Service	(2,424.00)	41.67%	(1,176.28)	48.52%
	\$ (5,818.00)	100.00%	\$ (2,822.79)	48.52%

No assurance is provided on these financial statements. Substantially all required disclosures, the government-wide financial statements, and the statement of revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balances - governmental funds have been omitted.

**Aspen Park Metropolitan District
PIF Collection Summary Report**

Prior Year PIF Receipts & Revenues			Current Year Collections			
Payment Period	Sum of Cash Receipts	Annual Revenues (Accrual)	Payment Period	Sum of Deposit Amount	Compared to Prior Year	% Variance
2006	\$ 322,348.28	\$ 337,738.88	2021 Prior Years	\$ 156.12		
2007	\$ 435,405.07	\$ 446,190.62	2022-01	\$ 76,773.46	\$ 2,882.32	104%
2008	\$ 465,550.44	\$ 466,636.00	2022-02	\$ 80,598.10	\$ 4,694.56	106
2009	\$ 490,595.98	\$ 494,397.88	2022-03	\$ 66,680.26	\$ (12,860.84)	84
2010	\$ 522,617.19	\$ 531,904.59	Grand Total	\$ 224,207.94	\$ (5,283.96)	98%
2011	\$ 562,609.33	\$ 568,470.38				
2012	\$ 679,729.40	\$ 687,309.03				
2013	\$ 728,136.95	\$ 735,051.99				
2014	\$ 776,302.07	\$ 781,328.06				
2015	\$ 817,911.08	\$ 820,345.93				
2016	\$ 838,524.35	\$ 840,414.15				
2017	\$ 843,898.08	\$ 846,581.83				
2018	\$ 937,182.69	\$ 956,140.78				
2019	\$ 978,236.68	\$ 975,349.02				
2020	\$ 967,381.77	\$ 1,029,909.55				
2021	\$ 1,315,304.21	\$ 1,315,304.21				
Grand Total	\$ 11,681,733.57	\$ 11,833,072.90				

Payment Period	Annual Revenues (Accrual)	Annual Budget	Actual to Budget
2006	\$ 337,738.88	\$ 508,000.00	66.5%
2007	\$ 446,190.62	\$ 446,616.00	99.9%
2008	\$ 466,636.00	\$ 489,000.00	95.4%
2009	\$ 494,397.88	\$ 489,000.00	101.1%
2010	\$ 531,904.59	\$ 504,000.00	105.5%
2011	\$ 568,470.38	\$ 542,000.00	104.9%
2012	\$ 687,309.03	\$ 575,000.00	119.5%
2013	\$ 735,051.99	\$ 700,000.00	105.0%
2014	\$ 781,328.06	\$ 758,000.00	103.1%
2015	\$ 820,345.93	\$ 808,000.00	101.5%
2016	\$ 840,414.15	\$ 855,000.00	98.3%
2017	\$ 846,581.83	\$ 855,000.00	99.0%
2018	\$ 956,140.78	\$ 906,000.00	105.5%
2019	\$ 975,349.02	\$ 933,000.00	104.5%
2020	\$ 1,029,909.55	\$ 999,000.00	103.1%
2021	\$ 1,315,304.21	\$ 1,054,000.00	124.8%
Grand Total	\$ 11,833,072.90	\$ 11,421,616.00	103.6%

No assurance is provided on these financial statements. Substantially all required disclosures, the government-wide financial statements, and the statement of revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balances - governmental funds have been omitted.

**ASPEN PARK METROPOLITAN DISTRICT
2022 BUDGET
SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ASSUMPTIONS**

Services Provided

The District was organized on November 5, 2002 to provide construction, installation, financing, and operation and maintenance of public improvements, including streets, storm water facilities, traffic and safety controls, park and recreation facilities, water and wastewater facilities, primarily for commercial development within the District. The District's service area is located entirely within Jefferson County, Colorado.

The District's voters approved general obligation indebtedness of \$2,500,000 for street improvements, \$1,000,000 for traffic and safety controls, \$5,000,000 for water supply system, \$23,000,000 for refinancing of District debt, \$23,000,000 for reimbursement of obligation to private entities, \$10,000,000 for sanitary sewer systems, \$3,000,000 for parks and recreation, \$500,000 for public transportation, \$500,000 for television relay and translation system, \$500,000 for mosquito control and \$5,000,000 for general operations and maintenance.

Further, the District's voters approved authorization to increase property taxes by up to \$500,000 annually, as necessary, to pay for the operations and maintenance expenditures of the District. Additionally, the voters allowed the District to retain all revenues without regard to the limitations contained in Article X, Section 20 of the Colorado constitution or any other law.

The District has no employees and all administrative functions are contracted.

The District prepares its budget on the modified accrual basis of accounting in accordance with the requirements of Colorado Revised Statutes C.R.S. 29-1-105 using its best estimates as of the date of the budget hearing. These estimates are based on expected conditions and its expected course of actions. The assumptions disclosed herein are those that the District believes are significant to the budget. There will usually be differences between the budget and actual results, because events and circumstances frequently do not occur as expected, and those differences may be material.

Revenues

Property Taxes

Property taxes are levied by the District's Board of Directors. The levy is based on assessed valuations determined by the County Assessor generally as of January 1 of each year. The levy is normally set by December 15 by certification to the County Commissioners to put the tax lien on the individual properties as of January 1 of the following year. The County Treasurer collects the determined taxes during the ensuing calendar year. The taxes are payable by April or, if in equal installments, at the taxpayer's election, in February and June. Delinquent taxpayers are notified in August, and generally, sale of the tax liens on delinquent properties are held in November or December. The County Treasurer remits the taxes collected monthly to the District.

The calculation of the taxes levied is displayed on the Property Tax Summary page of the budget using the mill levy adopted by the District.

Specific Ownership Taxes

Specific ownership taxes are set by the State and collected by the County Treasurer, primarily on vehicle licensing within the County as a whole. The specific ownership taxes are allocated by the County Treasurer to all taxing entities within the County. The budget assumes that the District's share will be equal to approximately 7% of the property taxes collected.

**ASPEN PARK METROPOLITAN DISTRICT
2022 BUDGET
SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ASSUMPTIONS**

Revenues (continued)

Interest Income

Interest to be earned on the District's debt service funds has been estimated based on an average interest rate of approximately 0.01%.

Service Fees

The District charges customers for water, sewer and storm water services. The District is increasing these fees by 5% starting on January 01, 2022.

Public Improvement Fees

The District charges public improvement fees (PIF). The nature of the PIF is that of a fee imposed under private contract and not through the exercise of any governmental taxing authority. The PIF is applied to the sale of goods at a rate of 1% for Dillon Companies and 2% for all other locations, payable in addition to all sales and use taxes that may be imposed and is collected by the retailers in the District, and remitted to the District within 20 days after month end.

Sales Taxes

The District imposes a 0.50% sales tax on all taxable sales within the District.

Expenditures

General, Administrative and Operating Expenditures

General, administrative and operating expenditures have been provided based on estimates of the District's Board of Directors and consultants and include the estimated costs of operating water and sewer facilities, maintaining streets and retaining walls, and the services necessary to maintain the District's administrative viability such as legal, accounting, managerial, insurance, meeting, and other administrative expenditures.

Debt Service

Principal and interest payments in 2022 are provided based on the debt amortization schedule from the Series 2020 Loans (discussed under Debt and Leases).

Debt and Leases

On June 22, 2004, the District issued \$10,000,000 of Public Improvement Fee/Limited Tax Supported Revenue Bonds, Series 2004. The 2004 Bonds were used to establish a debt service reserve account and a capitalized interest account, to pay for the costs of issuance of the bonds, and to provide funding for the purchase and construction of public infrastructure and related costs.

On November 28, 2012, the District issued \$9,885,000 of Public Improvement Fee/Limited Tax Supported Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series 2012 to refund the Series 2004 Bonds. The Series 2012 Refunding Bonds are term bonds due on December 1, 2037, and bear interest at a rate of 5.75%.

**ASPEN PARK METROPOLITAN DISTRICT
2022 BUDGET
SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ASSUMPTIONS**

Debt and Leases (continued)

On March 21, 2007, the District's Board of Directors approved a Master Bond Resolution authorizing the issuance of subordinate revenue bonds of up to \$4,200,000. On July 18, 2007, the District issued \$3,700,000 Subordinate Revenue Bonds, Series 2007, to acquire certain public improvements constructed by the Developer. On April 20, 2010, the District issued an additional \$500,000 Subordinate Revenue Bonds, Series 2010, to repay Developer advances for capital improvements. The principal and interest on these Bonds are payable solely from and to the extent of the Subordinate Pledged Revenue on a basis subordinate to the Senior Bonds. Interest on these Subordinate Bonds shall continue to accrue and shall be paid on the next Interest Payment Date when funds are available for such payment. Furthermore, if any amount of principal or interest remains due and owing on these Subordinate Bonds on December 1, 2037, such amounts shall be discharged and no further amounts shall be due on these Subordinate Bonds.

On January 17, 2020, the District entered into a loan agreement with BOK Financial to obtain a Taxable (Convertible to Tax-Exempt) Public Improvement Fee/Limited Tax Supported Refunding Loan in an original principal amount of \$7,445,000 (the "2020A Loan") and a Public Improvement Fee/Limited Tax Supported Refunding Loan in an original principal amount of \$5,975,000 (the "2020B Loan"). The 2020A Loan refunded the Series 2012 Bonds and the 2020B Loan refunded the Series 2007 and Series 2010 Bonds. The 2020A Loan bears a taxable interest rate of 3.66% until the Tax-Exempt Reissuance date and a fixed interest rate of 2.89% thereafter. The 2020B loan bears a fixed interest rate of 2.96%. Once the required Surplus Fund has reached a balance of \$1,305,000, each of the 2020A Loan and 2020B Loan may be prepaid prior to the maturity date, at the option of the District, in whole or in part, up to the annual prepayment allowance of \$100,000 annually, during the annual prepayment period between December 1 and December 12. Any portion of the annual prepayment allowance not used in a given year shall be added to next year's prepayment allowance. The 2020 Loans may be prepaid in amounts greater than the annual prepayment allowance during the annual prepayment period, subject to a yield maintenance fee.

The District has no outstanding operating or capital leases.

Reserves

Emergency Reserve

The District has provided for an Emergency Reserve equal to at least 3% of fiscal year spending for 2022 as defined under TABOR.

Debt Service Reserve

The Series 2020 Loan has a Surplus Fund requirement of \$1,305,000. The initial deposit into the Surplus Fund is \$500,000.

Restricted Sales Tax Revenue

The District's sales tax revenue is restricted to be used for certain types of expenditures such as landscaping, snow removal, streets maintenance, and related administrative costs.

This information is an integral part of the accompanying budget.

ASPEN PARK METROPOLITAN DISTRICT
SCHEDULE OF DEBT SERVICE REQUIREMENTS TO MATURITY
December 31, 2022

\$7,445,000 Taxable (Convertible to Tax-Exemp)
Public Improvement Fee/Limited Tax Supported
Refunding Loan - Series 2020A
Dated January 17, 2020
Interest rate at 3.66% thru 2021; at 2.89% thru 2034
Principal Due December 1,
Payable June 1 and December 1

\$5,975,000 Public Improvement Fee/ Limited Tax
Supported Refunding Loan, Series 2020B
Dated January 17, 2020
Interest rate at 2.96%
Principal Due December 1,
Payable June 1 and December 1

<u>Year Ended</u> <u>December 31,</u>	<u>Principal</u>	<u>Interest</u>	<u>Total</u>	<u>Principal</u>	<u>Interest</u>	<u>Total</u>
2022	\$ 275,000	\$ 194,063	\$ 469,063	\$ 185,000	\$ 176,860	\$ 361,860
2023	290,000	186,116	476,116	190,000	171,384	361,384
2024	305,000	177,735	482,735	200,000	165,760	365,760
2025	315,000	168,920	483,920	210,000	159,840	369,840
2026	335,000	159,817	494,817	220,000	153,624	373,624
2027	345,000	150,136	495,136	230,000	147,112	377,112
2028	365,000	140,165	505,165	240,000	140,304	380,304
2029	380,000	129,617	509,617	250,000	133,200	383,200
2030	395,000	118,634	513,634	265,000	125,800	390,800
2031	410,000	107,219	517,219	275,000	117,956	392,956
2032	430,000	95,370	525,370	285,000	109,816	394,816
2033	445,000	82,943	527,943	300,000	101,380	401,380
2034	2,425,000	70,083	2,495,083	3,125,000	92,500	3,217,500
	<u>\$ 6,715,000</u>	<u>\$ 1,780,818</u>	<u>\$ 8,495,818</u>	<u>\$ 5,975,000</u>	<u>\$ 1,795,536</u>	<u>\$ 7,770,536</u>

No assurance is provided on these financial statements. Substantially all required disclosures, the government-wide financial statements, and the statement of revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balances - governmental funds have been omitted.